
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Interim Chief Executive 
Adrian Stanfield LL.B Hons Solicitor 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
2 January 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at an extraordinary meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Wednesday, 
10th January, 2024 commencing at 7.30 pm.  An extraordinary meeting of Cabinet will 
commence on the rising of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
ADRIAN STANFIELD 
 
Interim Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

Public Document Pack



2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

 Executive Decisions which have been 'called in' 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

5. Call In of Decision Notice D230106CAB - Future of the Angel 
Centre, Tonbridge  

 

13 - 32 

 The above decision (attached at Annex 1) has been called in.  In accordance with 
“Call In” procedure, five members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee have 
raised a valid “Call In” in respect of this decision.  
 
Recommendation FRP 23/27 of the Finance, Regeneration and Property Scrutiny 
Select Committee of 14 November 2023 is also attached.  
 
Annex 1 to the report to the Finance, Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select 
Committee of 14 November 2023 contains private/confidential information and is 
attached to the agenda under Part 2 - Private. 
 

6. Urgent Items  
 

33 - 34 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

35 - 36 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Matters for Information 
 

8. Future of the Angel Centre, Tonbridge - Annex 1  
 

37 - 38 

 (Reason: LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any 
particular person) 
 

9. Urgent Items  
 

39 - 40 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair) 
Cllr R I B Cannon (Vice-Chair) and Cllr M A J Hood (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr T Bishop 

Cllr C Brown 
Cllr A Cope 
Cllr R W Dalton 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr D Harman 
Cllr P M Hickmott 
 

Cllr G B Hines 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr S A Hudson 
Cllr D W King 
Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee 

attendance.  

- Occasionally, Members of the Committee are unable to attend in person and may 

join via MS Teams in the same way as other Members.  However, they are unable 

to move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters if they are not present 

in the meeting room. As with other Members joining via MS Teams, this does not 

count towards their forma
[...]
ly, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 
 

Labour 

1 
 

Alex McDermott Bill Banks Lee Athwal  Angus Bennison 

2 
 

Adem Mehmet Paul Boxall Kath Barton  Wayne Mallard 

3 
 

Mark Rhodes Garry Bridge Steve Crisp   

4 
 

Keith Tunstall Trudy Dean Robert Oliver   

5 
 

Colin Williams Roger Roud Bethan Parry   

Members of Cabinet cannot be appointed as a substitute to this Committee 
 P

age 9

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  10 January 2024  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10 January 2024 

Report of the Scrutiny Officer 

Part 1- Public 

 

 

1 CALL IN – DECISION NOTICE – D230106CAB – FUTURE OF THE ANGEL 

CENTRE, TONBRIDGE 

The above decision (attached at Annex 1) has been called in.  In accordance 

with “Call In” procedure, five members of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee have raised a valid “Call In” in respect of this decision. 

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 On 5 December 2023 Cabinet Decision Notice D230106CAB was published in 

relation to the future of the Angel Centre, Tonbridge. 

1.1.2 In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny – Cabinet Protocol, requests for call in 

can be made by any five Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  In 

this case, Councillors Hood, Hines, Cope, Hoskins and Thornewell, have made 

this request.  The grounds for the call-in request (dated 15 December 2023) are 

set out below: 

“We disagree with the principle of demolishing the Angel Centre until a specific or 

shortlist of locations for its replacement has been agreed and call on the Cabinet 

to reconsider their decision.” 

1.1.3 Pending further consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at this 

meeting, the decision at Annex 1 stands deferred. 

1.1.4 If having considered the decision, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee wishes to 

make recommendations to the Cabinet, then it may refer back to the Cabinet for 

reconsideration, setting out in writing the nature of those recommendations.  If 

referred to the Cabinet they shall then reconsider it, amending the decision or not, 

before adopting a final decision. 

1.1.5 If following a call in of the decision, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee does 

not refer the matter back to Cabinet, the decision shall take effect on the date of 

this Overview and Scrutiny Committee i.e.10 January 2024.   

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 2  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  10 January 2024  

 

1.1.6  In accordance with paragraph 15(h) of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 

Rules, Cabinet can be required to reconsider any particular decision only once.  

No further call-ins are permitted of that particular decision. 

1.2 Legal Implications 

1.2.1 In compliance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure rules, 15 (c) states: 

During that period the Chief Executive shall call-in a decision for scrutiny by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee if so requested by any five members of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   

Such a request must be made in writing and must state the reason the members 

believe call-in to be necessary.  On receipt of such a request, within five working 

days of publication, the Chief Executive shall notify the decision taker of the call in 

and a meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall be called to take place 

where practicable within 10 working days of receipt of a valid call in.  Pending that 

meeting the decision shall stand deferred and not be implemented.   

1.2.2 The appropriate legal references relating to the future of the Angel Centre are set 

out in the initial Report to Cabinet (Annex 2).  

1.2.3 Members are asked to note that Annex 1 to the original report to the Finance, 

Regeneration and Scrutiny Committee was exempt from publication under 

paragraph 3 of Part 1 to Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Should 

members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee wish to consider any matter 

arising in respect of Annex 1 to the original report then it will be necessary for the 

Committee to consider excluding the press and public from that part of the 

meeting. 

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.3.1 As set out in Annex 2 

1.4 Risk Assessment 

1.4.1 As set out in Annex 2 

1.5 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.5.1 As set out in Annex 2 

1.6 Policy Considerations 

1.6.1 As set out in Annex 2 

 

 

Page 14



 3  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  10 January 2024  

 

1.7 Recommendations 

1.7.1 Members to CONSIDER the decision set out in Decision Notice D230106CAB 

regarding the Future of the Angel Centre, Tonbridge, and the request for call in, 

and; 

1.7.2 Following further consideration, if Members remain concerned about any aspects 

of the decision REFER the decision back to Cabinet for reconsideration.  

 

Background papers: contact: Gill Fox 

Policy, Scrutiny & 

Communities Manager 
Nil  

 

Adrian Stanfield  

Interim Chief Executive 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

RECORD OF DECISION 
 
 
 
Decision Taken By: Cabinet 
Decision No: D230106CAB 
Decision Type: Non Key 
Date: 05 December 2023 
 

Decision(s) and Reason(s) 
 
Future of the Angel Centre, Tonbridge 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation FRP 23/27 of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee in respect of the future of the 
existing Angel Centre building.   
 
Due regard was given to the operational, building fabric and climate change 
considerations, together with the views expressed by the Leisure Trust and the 
Scrutiny Select Committee.  The financial implications and advantages and 
disadvantages of both refurbishment and new facility options were also taken into 
account.  
 
Members recognised that, due to the age, design and changing nature of leisure 
provision, the Angel Centre was no longer fit for purpose without significant 
investment in both plant and equipment.   In addition, substantial investment would 
be required to reduce the carbon footprint of the building to achieve the Borough 
Council’s carbon neutral aspirations for its leisure facilities.  At this stage, any 
decision was ‘in-principle’ only to allow phase 2 of the Tonbridge Town Centre asset 
review work to progress.  
 
On the grounds of providing clarity regarding the Borough Council’s review of its 
assets in Tonbridge, supporting climate change and ensuring that leisure facilities in 
the town were fit for purpose and represented value for money, the Leader proposed 
that the Angel Centre be demolished and replacement leisure facilities be provided; 
and in-principle, all options be kept on the table for the future location of the 
replacement leisure facilities within Tonbridge and the nature of such replacement 
facilities. This was seconded by Cllr Betts and supported unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Angel Centre be demolished and replacement leisure facilities be provided 

in Tonbridge and, in principle, all options be kept on the table for the future 
location and nature of such replacement leisure facilities within Tonbridge. 

 

Reasons: As set out in the report submitted to the Finance, Regeneration and 
Property Scrutiny Select Committee of 14 November 2023. 
 

Page 17



 

 
Signed Leader: M Boughton 
 
Signed Chief Executive: J Beilby 
 
Date of publication:        08 December 2023  
 
This decision will come into force and may then be implemented on the expiry of 5 
working days after publication unless it is called in. 

Page 18



Annex 1.1 

FUTURE OF THE ANGEL CENTRE, TONBRIDGE 

 

Item FRP 23/27 referred from Finance, Regeneration and Property Scrutiny 

Select Committee of 14 November 2023 

 

Members’ in-principle views were sought on the future of the existing Angel Centre 

building as part of the Borough Council’s work to review its land and property assets 

in Tonbridge town centre. 

 

Members recognised that, due to age, design and the changing nature of leisure 

provision, the Angel Centre had reached the point of requiring substantial investment 

in both plant and equipment and building fabric to remain fit for purpose in the long 

term.  In addition, significant further investment would be required to reduce the carbon 

footprint of the building to achieve the Council’s carbon neutral aspirations for its 

leisure facilities.  From a cost saving perspective, actions needed to take place as 

soon as possible in view of the huge ongoing maintenance expenses. 

 

It was emphasised by the Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Regeneration and 

Property that it was only a preference on the in-principle option that was sought from 

Members at this stage, which information would then be incorporated into the option 

appraisals to be developed by the consultant company MACE as part of their Phase 

2 report, to be presented to the Committee for consideration at a future meeting. 

 

Having regard to the operational, building fabric and climate change considerations, 

as well as views expressed by the Leisure Trust and the financial implications, 

Members noted the pros and cons of both refurbishment and new facility options 

respectively and took into account the legal implications set out in Annex 1. 

 

RECOMMENDED*:  That 

 

(1) in principle, all options be kept on the table for the future of the leisure centre, 

including demolishing and rebuilding it elsewhere. 

 

*Recommended to Cabinet 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



FR&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 14 November 2023 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

14 November 2023 

Joint Report of the Director of Central Services,   

the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services,  

the Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Regeneration & Property and 

the Cabinet Member for Community Services 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision 

1 FUTURE OF THE ANGEL CENTRE, TONBRIDGE 

The aim of this report is to ascertain Members’ in-principle views on the 

future of the existing Angel Centre building as part of the Council’s work to 

review its land and property assets in Tonbridge town centre. 

Due to its age, design and the changing nature of leisure provision, the 

Angel Centre has reached the point of requiring substantial investment in 

both plant and equipment and building fabric to remain fit for purpose in the 

long term. In addition, significant further investment will be required to 

reduce the carbon footprint of the building to achieve the Council’s carbon 

neutral aspirations for its leisure facilities. 

Members are asked to provide their in-principle recommendations to 

Cabinet on whether they feel the existing building should be retained and 

refurbished or whether the Council should replace leisure provision at an 

alternative location in the town. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 As Members are aware, the Council has been progressing a review of its land and 

property assets in Tonbridge town centre to determine how they can best be 

utilised. 

1.1.2 The Council has been working with the company Mace to deliver this work with 

Phase 1 focused on establishing Members’ aims and objectives of the review, the 

outcome of which was reported to Cabinet at its meeting on 5th July 2022. 

Annex 2

Page 21



 2  
 

FR&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 14 November 2023 

1.1.3 Cabinet agreed to continue the 
[...]
 Executive. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings
	3 Notification of Substitute Members
	4 Declarations of interest
	5 Call In of Decision Notice D230106CAB - Future of the Angel Centre, Tonbridge
	Annex 1 - Decision Notice D230106CAB
	Annex 1.1 - Recommendation of Finance, Regeneration and Property SSC of 14 November 2023
	Annex 2 - Joint Report of Director of Central Services, Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services, Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Regeneration & Property and Cabinet Member for Community Services

	6 Urgent Items
	7 Exclusion of Press and Public
	8 Future of the Angel Centre, Tonbridge - Annex 1
	9 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 10th January, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair), Cllr M A J Hood (Vice-Chair),         
Cllr C Brown, Cllr A Cope, Cllr D Harman, Cllr P M Hickmott,     
Cllr G B Hines, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr D W King, 
Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr B Banks (substitute),        
Cllr G C Bridge (substitute), Cllr A Mehmet (substitute),             
Cllr M R Rhodes (substitute) and Cllr C J Williams (substitute) 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors A G Bennison, M D Boughton, J Clokey, S Crisp, 
D Keers, B A Parry, K B Tanner and M Taylor were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

Virtual: Councillors L Athwal, A McDermott, R V Roud and K S Tunstall 
participated via MS Teams in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
R I B Cannon (Vice-Chair), T Bishop, R W Dalton, D A S Davis 
and D Thornewell. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

OS 24/1    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor C Williams substituted for Councillor R Cannon 

 Councillor B Banks substituted for Councillor T Bishop 

 Councillor A Mehmet substituted for Councillor R Dalton 

 Councillor M Rhodes substituted for Councillor D Davis 

 Councillor G Bridge substituted for Councillor D Thornewell 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

OS 24/2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10 January 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

EXECUTIVE DECISIONS WHICH HAVE BEEN 'CALLED IN' 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

OS 24/3    CALL IN OF DECISION NOTICE D230106CAB - FUTURE OF THE 
ANGEL CENTRE, TONBRIDGE  
 
The report of the Scrutiny Officer advised that in accordance with the 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in the Constitution, five 
members of the Committee had raised a valid ‘call-in’ request in relation 
to the decision taken by the Cabinet in respect of the future of the Angel 
Centre, Tonbridge.  
 
Decision Notice D230106CAB (attached at Annex 1) had been published 
on 8 December 2023 and subsequently called-in by Councillors Hood, 
Hines, Cope, Hoskins and Thornewell.   
 
The grounds for call-in were set out in the report, at paragraph 1.1.2, 
and the decision was ‘deferred’ pending consideration by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members of the Committee considered the grounds for the call-in and 
had regard to the responses provided by the Leader.  There was 
detailed discussion on the general principle of taking the decision to 
demolish the Angel Centre before a suitable location for a replacement 
had been identified. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hood and seconded by Councillor Hines 
that a revised decision be recommended to Cabinet as follows: “Mace, 
our consultants, should provide options for demolition, refurbishment 
and relocation of the leisure and community facilities currently provided 
at the Angel Centre; all options should be kept on the table until 
Members have sufficient detail to make an informed decision and are 
provided with a shortlist of possible locations.” 
 
Following a formal vote this proposal was rejected with 9 Members 
voting against and 8 voting in favour.   
 
It was the opinion of Members that a sustainable carbon neutral and 
state of the art new leisure centre that met the evolving leisure and 
community needs of the residents would benefit the borough as a whole.  
The Leader advised that the demolishing and rebuilding option could 
ensure a continued provision of facilities as the existing Angel Centre 
would remain open until a replacement facility was opened.  Members 
were further advised that there would be multiple stages to engage them 
for scrutinising and decision making in respect of the new leisure centre, 
as part of the asset review and regeneration of the Tonbridge Town 
Centre.  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10 January 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

In order to emphasise the nature of the current decision being “in 
principle” and the inclusion of “community facilities” within the 
consideration of the replacement facilities, it was proposed by Councillor 
Harman and seconded by Councillor Hudson that an amended decision 
be recommended to Cabinet to highlight these points as discussed. 
 
Following a formal vote this proposal was supported with 10 Members 
voting in favour and 7 voting against.  In accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 8. 6, Part 4 (Rules) of the Constitution, Councillors 
Hood, Banks, Cope, Hickmott, Hines, Hoskins and Bridge requested that 
it be recorded in the Minutes that they had voted against this proposal. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That decision D230106CAB be amended as follows: 
 
“In principle, the Angel Centre be demolished and replacement leisure 
and community facilities be provided in Tonbridge and, in principle, all 
options be kept on the table for the future location and nature of such 
replacement leisure and community facilities within Tonbridge.” 
 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

OS 24/4    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.  
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

OS 24/5    FUTURE OF THE ANGEL CENTRE, TONBRIDGE - ANNEX 1  
 
(Reason: LGA 1972, Sch 12A, Paragraph 3 – Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person) 
 
Annex 1 – Legal Implications, set out in Part 2 of the agenda, was 
attached for information during Members’ consideration of ‘Call In of 
Decision Notice D230106CAB – Future of the Angel Centre, Tonbridge’ 
(Minute OS 24/3 refers). 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.07 pm 
 
 


